Langworth Group Parish Council

Serving the grouped parishes of Barlings, Newball, Stainton by Langworth and Reasby

E:mail: langworthgroupparishcouncil@gmail.com

Minutes of the Meeting of Langworth Group Parish Council held at
Langworth Memorial Hall at 7.30pm on Tuesday 7" July 2025

Present: Clirs M Herbert (Chairman), R Waite, H Stilgoe-McCombe, A Hyatt, J.Jarvis, K.
Tyrrell, S.Taylor. Mr A.Everard (Locum Clerk).

Not present: Cllrs P. Bowser, A.Curtis.

There were no members of the public present.

Meeting began at 7.30pm

Also in attendance: District Cllr M.Palmer.

1. Open session:
o There being no members of public present this item was not opened.

2. Apologies:
o Apologies were received from Cllrs P. Bowser and A.Curtis. It was RESOLVED
to approve.

3. Declarations of Interest:

o None declared.

4. Approval of Minutes: 6" May 2025 and 3™ June 2025

o Subject to name spellings being checked and correction to apologies it was
RESOLVED to adopt both sets of minutes for the Chair to sign.

5. Comments from County Councillor, District Council and Chairman:

o C/Cllr unable to be present.

o D/Cllr Palmer said that WLDC Lea Fields Crematorium had entered into a
partnership with Lincolnshire County Council Adult Care to recycle floral
tributes into sustainable, hand-crafted confetti.

o WLDC Shared Prosperity Fund is available again.

o WLDC Chief Executive retired last week and a new one due to start soon.

o Chairman

o The Chair reported about Barlings Lane Junction —hedge has been cut back.
Further enquiries revealed that although there is a high number of road
traffic accidents many were not reported to LCC/Lincolnshire Police meaning
it was not identified as high risk for accidents. He requested residents and
councillors to report road traffic accidents when they occur.

6. Clerks Report
a) To receive the financial report for June 2025: as previously circulated

o Proposed ClIr K.Tyrrell, seconded Clir H Stilgoe-McCombe and unanimously

RESOLVED to accept.
7. Correspondence



The following correspondence had been circulated ahead of the meeting:
Water Management; LCC Town & Parish Newsletter; Mickleholme & Newball
Wood (Forestry England); Policing Team Newsletter . There were no
comments raised.

8. Planning
o 8 Scothern lane Langworth — Extensions and alterations. Comments included
that it was felt to be in the wrong location with bedrooms on the ground
floor. Proposed Clir Tyrrell, seconded Clir Taylor RESOLVED that Parish Coun-
cil was not in favour.
9. Emergency Response Plan
o CliIr Stilgoe-McCombe will submit to the Emergency Response Team and
await further advice and instruction from them including when a local desk-
top exercise will be conducted.
10. Play Area
o Verbal update provided. Volunteer Policy in place so tree work can com-
mence. Signs being obtained. Larger grant claims can be looked into. It was
proposed ClIr Hyatt, seconded ClIr Taylor and RESOLVED to remove the
bench. It was proposed Clir Jarvis, seconded Clir Tyrrell RESOLVED to approve
£200 on the fence repairs.
11. The Lychgate on Barlings Lane
o Repair using £1000 funds from the Parish Council to spend on roof and the
PCC has secured anonymous donations for the repairs to the wooden struc-
tures expected to commence by beginning of September. A vote of thanks
was approved for the work put into this by Cllr Bowser.
12. Date of next PC Meeting: Tuesday 2nd Sep 2025, 7.30pm, Langworth Memorial Hall

Meeting closed at 8.15pm.

SIBNEA: .. Date: oveeeeeeecreeee, Chairman



LANGWORTH GPC - BANK RECONCILIATION 1st June - 30th June 2025

CURRENT ACCOUNT, ACCOUNTS PAID

Date Description Money In Money Out Bank Balance VAT
OPENING BALANCE 5634.50
02/06/2025 LALC, Clir J Jarvis Play Area with Exam training £249.60 5384.90 41.60
Mrs M Vail expenses, nomework allowance (£22.50),
Microsoft renewal (£104.99), McAffee renewal (£116.99), Ink for Chairman
02/06/2025 e ¢75.07) £319.55 5065.35
12/06/2025 Glendale, Inv 1385 £819.09 4246.26 136.52
12/06/2025 JH Property Services, lych gate repairs £925.00 3321.26
17/06/2025 HMRC, VAT Reclaim 1519.37 4840.63
18/06/2025 Sage, payroll £12.00 4828.63 2.00
18/06/2025 Transfer in from deposit account 5000.00 9828.63
H Stilgoe-McCombe Edit. Services, LL
18/06/2025 Production 25/26 LLQ2 grant payment £1,075.00 8753.63
19/06/2025 LCC Pension £296.95 8456.68
19/06/2025 Mrs M Vail, salary £874.20 7582.48
19/06/2025 HMRC PAYE £76.21 7506.27
30/06/2025 Service charge on bank account £4.25 7502.02
TOTALS 6519.37 £4,651.85 7502.02
CLOSING BALANCE 7502.02 180.12
DEPOSIT ACCOUNT
Date Description Money In Money Out  Bank Balance
OPENING BALANCE 74779.85
09/06/2025 Interest 49.78 74829.63
18/06/2025 Transfer to current account 5000.00 69829.63
TOTALS 49.78 5000.00
CLOSING BALANCE 69829.63
Non-regular Accounts for Payment in ~July NIL
TOTAL 0.00
Ear Marked Reserves
Elections reserve £4,000.00
CIL monies £2,712.40
New play equipment £8,557.27
Total £15,269.67




